

No. 19-1056

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

STEPHEN NICHOLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN; WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE; CITY OF LINCOLN PARK, MICHIGAN; KYM L.
WORTHY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Katherine S. Barrett Wiik
Brian J. Linnerooth
BEST & FLANAGAN LLP
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 2700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-7121
kbarrettwiik@bestlaw.com
blinnerooth@bestlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
AMICUS IDENTITY, INTEREST & AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
I. Identity of Restore the Fourth, Inc.	1
II. Interest Statement	1
III. Authority to File.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Founders had meaningful concerns about civil asset forfeiture in colonial and early America.....	5
II. While the Founders enacted civil asset forfeiture legislation, they were concerned with limiting the government’s right and providing citizens with a meaningful process for redress	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	2
<i>C.J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943)	7
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	4, 6, 11
Other Authorities	
Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960)	7, 8, 9, 10
Christine A. Budasoff, <i>Modern Civil Forfeiture Is Unconstitutional</i> , 23 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 467 (2019)	5
Elizabeth B. Cain, <i>The Absurdity of Civil Forfeiture Law Exposed: Supreme Court Upholds Punishment of Innocent in Bennis v. Michigan and Highlights Need for Reform</i> , 47 DEPAUL L. REV. 667 (1998)	5, 6, 7

Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen,
Policing for Profit: The Drug War’s Hidden Economic Agenda,
65 U. CHI. L. REV. 35 (1998)..... 4, 8, 9

James R. Maxeiner, *Bane of American Forfeiture Law – Banished at Last?*,
62 CORNELL L. REV. 768 (1977)6

Kevin Arlyck,
The Founders’ Forfeiture,
119 COLUM. L. REV. 1449 (2019)..... 5, 11, 12, 13

Stefan B. Herpel,
Toward A Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America,
96 MICH. L. REV. 1910 (1998).....7, 10

Steven L. Schwarcz & Alan E. Rothman,
Civil Forfeiture: A Higher Form of Commercial Law?,
62 FORDHAM L. REV. 287 (1993) 4, 5, 10, 11

William Cuddihy,
The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 602-1791 (2009).....9
